## #23-35

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANCHESTER, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPROVING THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR BLOCK 62, LOTS 30 AND 31.01

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body of the Township of Manchester, County of Ocean, New Jersey ("Governing Body") has designated an area known as Block 62, Lots 30 and 31.01 on Township of Manchester Tax Maps including rights of way (the "Redevelopment Area"), as an area in need of redevelopment; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body intends to adopt a redevelopment plan to provide specific provisions for the redevelopment of the Redevelopment Area; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body has referred the proposed Redevelopment Plan ("Redevelopment Plan") to the Township of Manchester Planning Board for review and recommendation; and

**WHEREAS**, the Governing Body has received the recommendation of the Planning Board and has conducted a public hearing on the proposed Redevelopment Plan; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Governing Body of the Township of Manchester, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, that:

**SECTION 1.** Pursuant to the Authority granted to the Governing Body by <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:12A-7, the Redevelopment Plan, dated October 9, 2023, prepared by Morgan Engineering LLC is on file at the Office of the Township Clerk and can be reviewed by the public during normal business hours.

**SECTION 2.** Pursuant to the provisions of <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:12-7c, the Redevelopment Plan shall constitute an overlay zoning district within the redevelopment area. The official Township Zoning Map shall be amended to henceforth coincide with the Redevelopment Plan.

**SECTION 3.** An Ordinance or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed as to such inconsistency only.

**SECTION 4**. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions of this Ordinance. Furthermore, the other provisions of this Ordinance are deemed to be severable and remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 5.** This Ordinance shall take effect after final approval and publication according to law.

## **NOTICE**

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed by the Township Council of the Township of Manchester on first reading at a meeting held on the **10<sup>th</sup> day of October 2023 at 6:00 p.m.** The Ordinance will be considered for second and final reading at a meeting of the Township Council which is scheduled for **13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.** or as soon thereafter as the matter may be reached, at the Municipal Building located at 1 Colonial Drive, Manchester, New Jersey 08759, at which time the public is invited to ask questions, raise objections, or provide public comment with regard to the proposed adoption of this Ordinance.

Teri Giercyk, RMC/CMC Municipal Clerk